

**No. 23-40217**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

**Texas Medical Association et al.,**  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

*v.*

**U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, et al.,**  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

**LifeNet, Incorporated et al.,**  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

*v.*

**U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, et al.,**  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Eastern District of Texas

---

**Motion for Leave to File Amici Curiae Brief of the  
American Society of Anesthesiologists, the American College of  
Emergency Physicians, and the American College of Radiology**

---

## Table of Contents

	Page
Statement of amici curiae .....	1
Introduction.....	2
Background.....	5
A. The No Surprises Act .....	5
B. The Act’s independent dispute resolution process .....	6
C. This Court vacates the October 2021 interim final rule and its methodology for calculating the QPA.....	9
D. The Departments publish a final rule that still preferences the QPA over other factors.....	11
Argument.....	12
I. The QPA does not reflect the fair market value of out-of- network items and services.....	13
II. The final rule incentivizes insurers to lower in-network rates, ultimately narrowing provider networks. ....	19
III. The final rule will result in under-compensation of care, which may incentivize the consolidation of practices, undermining market competition. ....	24
IV. Market disruptions and narrower provider networks stemming from the final rule will harm patients in underserved areas struggling with accessibility. ....	26
Conclusion .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Corn Growers Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 291 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	4, 23
<i>Silva-Trevino v. Holder</i> , 742 F.3d 197 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	21
<i>Texas Med. Ass’n v. HHS (TMA 1)</i> , 587 F. Supp. 3d 528 (E.D. Tex. 2022) .....	4, 11, 23, 30
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1371.31 .....	25
No Surprises Act, Pub. L. No. 116-260, div. BB, tit. I, 134 Stat. 2757-890 (2020) (codified at 42 U.S.C. §§ 300gg-111, 300gg-131 to 132; 29 U.S.C. § 1185e; 26 U.S.C. § 9816) .....	passim
<b>REGULATIONS</b>	
45 C.F.R. § 149.140 .....	9, 14
45 C.F.R. § 156.230 .....	28
Requirements Related to Surprise Billing, 87 Fed. Reg. 52,618 (Aug. 26, 2022) .....	2, 11, 12, 19
Requirements Related to Surprise Billing; Part I, 86 Fed. Reg. 36,872 (July 13, 2021) .....	9, 15, 17
Requirements Related to Surprise Billing; Part II, 86 Fed. Reg. 55,980 (Oct. 7, 2021) .....	10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Erin L. Duffy, *Influence of Out-of-Network Payment Standards on Insurer-Provider Bargaining: California’s Experience*,  
25 Am. J. Managed Care e243 (2019)..... 26

H.R. Rep. No. 116-615,  
pt. 1, at 57 (2020) ..... 8

Simon F. Haeder, *Inadequate in the Best of Times: Reevaluating Provider Networks in Light of the Coronavirus Pandemic*,  
12 World Med. & Health Pol’y 282 (2020)..... 27
